

SECTION XII

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) No. 2208 OF 2015

WITH

PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

AND

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO.3

(Application for deletion of Proforma respondent Nos. 3 to 16)

Tamil Nadu Rural Development ...Petitioner
Engineers and Assistant
Engineers Association

Versus

The Government of Tamil Nadu & Ors. ...Respondents

OFFICE REPORT FOR DIRECTIONS

The matter alongwith other connected matters was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 16th January, 2015, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

"Permission to file SLP granted.

Issue notice.

Ms. T.Anamika, Mr. Vikas Singh Jangra, Mr. Rakesh K. Sharma, Mrs. S. Yamunah Nachiar and Mr. S. Mahendran, learned counsel accept notice on behalf of the respondents.

In the meanwhile, there shall be stay of the operation of the impugned judgment to the extent the fresh Pay Grievance Redressal Committee is directed to be set up.

Pleadings be completed within eight weeks."

It is submitted that there are sixteen respondents in the matter. Counsel for the petitioner has filed an application for deletion of respondent Nos. 3 to 16 at the time of filing of Special Leave Petition and the said Interlocutory Application was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 16th January, 2015 but the same is still pending for orders.

It is also submitted that Counsel for the petitioner has not filed spare copies of Special Leave Petition, hence show cause notice could not be issued so far.

It is further submitted that Ms. T. Anamika, earlier counsel for the petitioner has been appointed as Additional District and Sessions Judge. Mr. Hitendranath Rath, Advocate, has on 30th August, 2016 filed only appearance on behalf of Petitioner but he has not filed vakalatnama on behalf of the petitioner so far.

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Id. Registrar's Court from time to time and lastly listed before the Id. Registrar's Court on 1st May, 2015, when the following order was passed:-

"SLP(C) NO.2208/2015, 21764, 21886 OF 2014

The Id. Counsel for the petitioner has mentioned that service has already been effected. However, there is nothing which has come on record as the proof of serving. In fact till date no spare copies of the petition have been received by the registry for issuance of notice. Matters have to be placed before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers for further directions."

Thereafter, office report for direction in the matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Judge-in-Chambers on 3rd October, 2016, when the His Lordship was pleased to pass the following order:-

"As prayed for, two weeks' time is granted to file Vakalatnama on behalf of the petitioner and to file spare copies of the Special Leave Petition.

List the matter after two weeks along with application for deletion."

It is submitted that Mr. Hitendranath Rath, Advocate has neither filed vakalatnama on behalf of petitioner nor filed spare copies of Special Leave Petition to issue notice to the respondents.

Office Report for directions and application for deletion in the matter above-mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Judge-in-Chambers for Orders.

Dated this the 22nd day of October, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to : Mr. Hitendranath Rath, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

ac